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County of Ottawa
Equalization Department

 
 
April 28, 2009 
 
Board of Commissioners 
Ottawa County, Michigan 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
The Ottawa County Equalization Department has prepared this report as required by statute to report our findings to 
the Board of Commissioners in culmination of our equalization activities for the year.   An Equalization Study was 
conducted in every real property class plus the aggregate personal class in each of the 23 primary assessment units of 
Ottawa County for 2009, the results of which are incorporated into this report.           
 
This book begins with the required “Certification of Recommended County Equalized Valuations by Equalization 
Director” followed by an unsigned copy of the”L4024” report to be approved by the Board of Commissioners.  Third 
is the familiar Ottawa County Equalization Summary, showing the Assessed Value, Equalized Value, Recommended 
Factor, and the Taxable Value for each class in each unit.      
 
The remainder of the book presents statistical data setting forth the major class comparisons for the entire county and 
the individual units. Charts and graphs near the front show the percent change by local unit and the total county by 
class. Also included are school district valuations by units and unit valuations by school districts. Amounts under Act 
198 (Industrial Facilities Exemptions), DNR lands and neighborhood enterprise zones are not included in these 
computations but are separately reported at the back of the book. 
 
Please note that any class of property with a ratio between 49.00% and 50.00% will be considered to be at 50.00% 
according to Michigan State Tax Commission guidelines. Each class of real property plus the aggregate of personal 
property is separately equalized in each local unit of government. All County Equalization values are subject to 
review and change by the Michigan State Tax Commission through the process of State Equalization in May.         
 
We are again pleased to report that all classes in all units are being equalized as assessed.   The last time the County 
Equalization Report recommended added value to a unit was in 1998. 
 
I would like to thank the Equalization staff and the local units for their commitment, dedication and cooperation.  
    
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Michael R. Galligan, C.M.A.E. IV, Director 
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County of Ottawa
County Equalized and Taxable Values By Year

Dollars as Equalized (County)

Percents are percent change from the previous year
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OTTAWA COUNTY
PERCENT CHANGE - 2008 TO 2009

Includes New, Loss and Adjustment
By Local Unit

2008 2009 C.E.V. 2008 2009 Taxable
Township / City Equalized Equalized  % Taxable Taxable  %

Value Value Change Value Value Change
Allendale Twp 492,864,850 498,788,300 1.20% 371,747,675 394,349,450 6.08%
Blendon Twp 278,826,773 272,504,500 -2.27% 197,756,097 207,290,001 4.82%
Chester Twp 111,321,700 115,794,800 4.02% 72,203,826 76,090,973 5.38%
Crockery Twp 169,023,800 163,617,900 -3.20% 120,259,998 122,720,616 2.05%
Georgetown Twp 1,635,871,863 1,520,422,500 -7.06% 1,488,471,837 1,455,553,586 -2.21%
Grand Haven Twp 863,330,800 871,692,250 0.97% 686,685,079 706,390,099 2.87%
Holland Twp 1,343,911,200 1,297,616,500 -3.44% 1,263,099,687 1,243,403,732 -1.56%
Jamestown Twp 348,627,700 347,567,500 -0.30% 262,154,373 274,264,204 4.62%
Olive Twp 224,579,000 219,593,425 -2.22% 155,550,806 157,474,063 1.24%
Park Twp 1,191,132,500 1,142,147,500 -4.11% 898,097,422 909,729,156 1.30%
Polkton Twp 136,880,300 138,089,400 0.88% 95,343,963 96,915,178 1.65%
Port Sheldon Twp 793,424,800 790,934,200 -0.31% 612,951,778 633,730,286 3.39%
Robinson Twp 264,388,100 257,344,900 -2.66% 203,687,509 208,152,870 2.19%
Spring Lake Twp 829,990,500 815,873,635 -1.70% 680,908,060 701,416,460 3.01%
Tallmadge Twp 330,271,009 334,216,614 1.19% 253,077,509 268,421,924 6.06%
Wright Twp 151,204,100 149,915,750 -0.85% 105,329,069 108,535,551 3.04%
Zeeland Twp 418,164,900 416,874,300 -0.31% 330,714,063 338,722,973 2.42%
Coopersville City 138,698,600 125,497,400 -9.52% 118,718,138 112,836,002 -4.95%
Ferrysburg City 204,857,800 210,417,400 2.71% 156,607,539 162,236,002 3.59%
Grand Haven City 665,308,900 648,515,550 -2.52% 561,603,485 570,391,535 1.56%
Holland City* 831,357,500 824,442,300 -0.83% 731,576,524 747,839,220 2.22%
Hudsonville City 261,392,800 241,452,800 -7.63% 237,413,044 230,207,300 -3.04%
Zeeland City 312,297,600 303,040,200 -2.96% 294,727,710 291,766,530 -1.00%
Total County 11,997,727,095 11,706,359,624 -2.43% 9,898,685,191 10,018,437,711 1.21%

*Holland City - Ottawa County Portion Only
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Equalized Value Change
Taxable Value Change

PERCENT CHANGE IN EQUALIZED VALUE FROM YEAR TO YEAR BY LOCAL UNIT
Includes New, Loss and Adjustment

OTTAWA COUNTY
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Unit 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09
Allendale Twp 11.19% 9.35% 18.48% 8.35% 1.20% 11.03% 11.48% 12.86% 8.86% 6.08%
Blendon Twp 8.86% 7.41% 7.92% 0.80% -2.27% 5.88% 6.95% 5.64% 4.14% 4.82%
Chester Twp 5.26% 8.52% 7.01% 6.48% 4.02% 4.31% 6.11% 6.02% 4.82% 5.38%
Crockery Twp 5.89% 7.34% 7.06% 2.82% -3.20% 5.76% 9.45% 7.10% 3.18% 2.05%
Georgetown Twp 7.11% 6.01% 4.17% 1.14% -7.06% 7.64% 7.18% 5.65% 3.22% -2.21%
Grand Haven Twp 8.22% 11.27% 7.35% 0.19% 0.97% 7.99% 7.28% 6.18% 1.59% 2.87%
Holland Twp 4.15% 3.37% 4.84% -1.54% -3.44% 4.82% 3.87% 5.90% 0.02% -1.56%
Jamestown Twp 12.55% 13.51% 6.85% 2.68% -0.30% 12.94% 11.36% 8.39% 3.68% 4.62%
Olive Twp 7.06% 5.77% 9.11% -0.22% -2.22% 5.36% 6.37% 4.89% 3.47% 1.24%
Park Twp 6.59% 7.06% 6.31% 4.15% -4.11% 6.10% 6.09% 4.66% 3.31% 1.30%
Polkton Twp 8.25% 6.19% 8.64% 2.07% 0.88% 5.85% 8.53% 8.14% 1.83% 1.65%
Port Sheldon Twp 4.28% 8.02% 7.67% 12.59% -0.31% 4.32% 4.19% 5.33% 12.58% 3.39%
Robinson Twp 8.24% 5.99% 6.33% -1.75% -2.66% 7.54% 6.48% 6.61% 2.66% 2.19%
Spring Lake Twp 7.42% 7.97% 8.35% 3.90% -1.70% 6.87% 6.63% 6.47% 3.40% 3.01%
Tallmadge Twp 6.28% 7.28% 5.07% -0.55% 1.19% 6.14% 6.53% 5.90% 3.33% 6.06%
Wright Twp 3.93% 7.93% 5.49% 1.24% -0.85% 3.98% 5.97% 5.92% 2.59% 3.04%
Zeeland Twp 8.02% 5.07% 4.83% 0.83% -0.31% 7.41% 6.31% 4.14% 2.05% 2.42%
Coopersville City 2.53% 4.42% -1.02% -2.13% -9.52% 2.55% 5.53% 0.85% -3.40% -4.95%
Ferrysburg City 6.41% 6.75% 6.50% 4.62% 2.71% 5.58% 6.22% 6.67% 4.71% 3.59%
Grand Haven City 6.76% 7.36% 6.22% 5.78% -2.52% 6.45% 6.35% 6.44% 4.87% 1.56%
Holland City 3.04% 4.19% 1.18% 0.63% -0.83% 2.07% 4.45% 4.09% 1.66% 2.22%
Hudsonville City 3.96% 3.53% 3.36% 1.43% -7.63% 3.87% 5.83% 5.25% 2.41% -3.04%
Zeeland City 1.43% 2.70% 14.96% -0.43% -2.96% 3.57% 2.66% 17.93% 1.85% -1.00%
Ottawa County 6.26% 6.60% 6.27% 2.37% -2.43% 6.06% 6.15% 6.19% 3.27% 1.21%

County Equalized Value Taxable Value

These graphs show the amount 
of increase or decrease from 
the previous year, a value of 
zero would indicate the 
equalized value remained the 
same as the previous year.

OTTAWA COUNTY
PERCENT CHANGE IN EQUALIZED VALUE FROM YEAR TO YEAR BY LOCAL UNIT

Includes New, Loss and Adjustment
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Includes New, Loss and Adjustment
Total County by Class of Property

2008 2009 C. E V. 2008 2009 Taxable
County County % Taxable Taxable %

Equalized Equalized Change Value Value Change
Class Value Value
Agricultural 624,347,337 629,661,200 0.85% 262,378,907 274,617,646 4.67%
Commercial 1,416,581,324 1,376,645,059 -2.82% 1,237,387,692 1,238,996,775 0.13%
Industrial 892,737,937 899,350,700 0.74% 832,449,935 848,988,821 1.99%
Residential 8,454,588,788 8,170,901,810 -3.36% 6,960,011,168 7,029,007,529 0.99%
Timber-Cutover 1,804,600 1,804,600 0.00% 839,627 876,569 4.40%
Developmental 2,562,300 2,562,300 0.00% 1,002,619 1,044,011 4.13%

TOTAL REAL 11,392,622,286 11,080,925,669 -2.74% 9,294,069,948 9,393,531,351 1.07%
TOTAL PERSONAL 605,104,809 625,433,955 3.36% 604,615,243 624,906,360 3.36%
GRAND TOTAL 11,997,727,095 11,706,359,624 -2.43% 9,898,685,191 10,018,437,711 1.21%

OTTAWA COUNTY
PERCENT CHANGE - 2008 TO 2009

Equalized Value by Class 
(Class size by Value)
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OTTAWA COUNTY
PERCENT OF COUNTY SHARE

(COUNTY EQUALIZED VALUES - 2009)

TOWNSHIP/CITY NAME CODE RANK BY VALUE PERCENT
ALLENDALE TWP. AT 9 4.26%
BLENDON TWP. BT 14 2.33%
CHESTER TWP. ChT 23 0.98%
CROCKERY TWP. CrT 19 1.40%
GEORGETOWN TWP. GT 1 12.98%
GRAND HAVEN TWP. GHT 4 7.45%
HOLLAND TWP. HoT 2 11.08%
JAMESTOWN TWP. JT 11 2.97%

OT 17 1.88%
PkT 3 9.76%

POLKTON TWP. PoT 21 1.18%
PORT SHELDON TWP. PST 7 6.76%
ROBINSON TWP. RT 15 2.20%
SPRING LAKE TWP. SLT 6 6.97%
TALLMADGE TWP. TT 12 2.86%

WT 20 1.28%
ZEELAND TWP. ZT 10 3.56%
COOPERSVILLE CITY CC 22 1.07%
FERRYSBURG CITY FC 18 1.80%
GRAND HAVEN CITY GHC 8 5.54%
HOLLAND CITY HoC 5 7.04%
HUDSONVILLE CITY HuC 16 2.06%
ZEELAND CITY ZC 13 2.59%

100.00%
* Ottawa County portion only.  Holland City is also partially in Allegan County.

WRIGHT TWP

OLIVE TWP.
PARK TWP.

COUNTY EQUALIZED VALUES-IN DESCENDING ORDER
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TOWNSHIP/CITY NAME Code Total Taxable AV=TV Only % of Total Total Taxable AV=TV Only % of Total
Allendale Twp AT 394,349,450 195,576,000 50% 241,528,499 106,739,700 44%
Blendon Twp BT 207,290,001 61,230,600 30% 168,307,322 50,660,300 30%
Chester Twp CHT 76,090,973 20,912,900 27% 38,620,191 13,096,200 34%
Crockery Twp CrT 122,720,616 49,601,700 40% 94,700,028 38,573,400 41%
Georgetown Twp GT 1,455,553,586 979,288,400 67% 1,241,026,378 823,348,000 66%
Grand Haven Twp GHT 706,390,099 355,335,750 50% 590,513,451 279,791,450 47%
Holland Twp HoT 1,243,403,732 1,035,628,700 83% 663,426,365 529,649,300 80%
Jamestown Twp JT 274,264,204 161,200,700 59% 205,175,660 126,837,400 62%
Olive Twp OT 157,474,063 83,634,725 53% 81,389,510 47,100,325 58%
Park Twp PkT 909,729,156 493,951,600 54% 867,163,079 476,561,000 55%
Polkton Twp PoT 96,915,178 28,335,600 29% 58,413,857 17,386,900 30%
Port Sheldon Twp PST 633,730,286 426,277,300 67% 268,097,665 76,837,500 29%
Robinson Twp RT 208,152,870 106,653,800 51% 180,888,905 97,694,100 54%
Spring Lake Twp SLT 701,416,460 307,103,435 44% 584,727,012 226,153,235 39%
Tallmadge Twp TT 268,421,924 104,683,714 39% 208,905,734 72,104,300 35%
Wright Twp WT 108,535,551 43,282,250 40% 65,901,611 29,105,450 44%
Zeeland Twp ZT 338,722,973 208,882,900 62% 227,618,395 145,914,600 64%
Coopersville City CC 112,836,002 71,652,700 64% 63,679,315 35,711,200 56%
Ferrysburg City FC 162,236,002 53,913,800 33% 137,603,334 40,273,500 29%
Grand Haven City GHC 570,391,535 319,776,200 56% 333,531,221 145,567,500 44%
Holland City* HoC 747,839,220 463,237,300 62% 454,078,972 250,696,900 55%
Hudsonville City HuC 230,207,300 175,415,000 76% 136,490,075 107,399,800 79%
Zeeland City ZC 291,766,530 229,906,000 79% 117,220,950 79,949,400 68%
Total County 10,018,437,711 5,975,481,074 60% 7,029,007,529 3,817,151,460 54%

36%
28%
19%

Total County (Res. Only) - % for 2008
Total County (Res. Only) - % for 2007
Total County (Res. Only) - % for 2006

OTTAWA COUNTY

Taxable Value For Those Parcels Where Assessed Value Equals Taxable Value
THE DECLINING EFFECT OF PROPOSAL A 

 Over all  Real and Personal Res Only

 Taxable Value of Parcels Where AV=TV Divided by Total Taxable Value
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December 31, 2008 Tax day for 2009 assessments and 2009 property taxes. MCL 211.2. 

Deadline for counties to file 2008 equalization studies for 2009 
starting bases with State Tax Commission (STC) for all 
classifications in all units on STC form L-4018. [R 209.41]. 

January 23 Distribution of Taxes: 

Local units with an SEV of $15,000,000 or Less: 2008 taxes collected 
by January 10 must be distributed on or before January 26. MCL 
211.43(5). 

All Other local Units: Make distribution of 2008 taxes collected 
within 10 business days after the 1st and 15th of each month except 
March. MCL 211.43(3)(a). 

Feb. 2 Deadline for a “qualified business” to submit STC form L-4143 for 
(Feb 1 is a Sunday) “qualified personal property” with the assessor. MCL 211.8a. 

Notice by certified mail to all properties that are delinquent on their 
2007 taxes. MCL 211.78f(1). 

Feb. 17 Last day to pay property taxes without the imposition of a late 
(Feb 15 is a Sunday) penalty charge equal to three percent of the tax in addition to the 
(Feb 16 is a holiday) property tax administration fee, if any. MCL 211.44. 
Feb. 17 A local unit of government that collects a summer property tax shall 
(Feb 15 is a Sunday) defer the collection until this date for property which qualifies. MCL 
(Feb 16 is a holiday) 211.51(2). 

STC reports assessed valuations for DNR lands to assessors. MCL 
324.2153. 

3% penalty may be added to 2008 tax if authorized by the 
governing body of a city or township. The governing body may waive 
the penalty for the homestead property of a senior citizen, paraplegic, 
quadriplegic, hemiplegic, eligible service person, eligible veteran, 
eligible widow or widower, totally and permanently disabled or blind 
persons, if that person has filed a claim for a homestead property tax 
credit with the State Treasurer before February 15. Also applies to a 
person whose property is subject to a farmland/development rights 
agreement if they present a copy of the development rights agreement 
or verification that the property is subject to the development rights 
agreement before February 15. MCL 211.44(3). 

Feb. 17 Deadline for county equalization director to publish in a newspaper 
(Feb 15 is a Sunday) the tentative equalization ratios and estimated SEV multipliers for 
(Feb 16 is a holiday) 2009. MCL 211.34a. 

STATE TAX COMMISSION 
2009 PROPERTY TAX AND COLLECTIONS CALENDAR 

SIGNIFICANT 2009 PROPERTY TAX AND COLLECTIONS DATES: 

This 2009 Property Tax and Collections Calendar is prepared in accordance with all Legislation and directives of the Attorney 
General applicable to 2009 property taxes. The interpretation of these statutes and directives does not constitute a legal opinion 
but is rather a statement of the facts, as the State Tax Commission believes them to be. 

It should be noted that the statutory requirement for assessments, before and after County and State Equalization, is still fifty 
percent of True Cash Value, and that the Constitution still requires that assessments NOT exceed fifty percent of True Cash 
Value, before and after County and State Equalization.
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Feb. 20 STC certifies metallic mineral property assessments to assessors 
before February 20. MCL 211.24. 

Deadline for taxpayer filing of personal property statement with 
assessor. Deadline for taxpayer to file form 3711 if a claim of 
exemption is being made for heavy earth moving equipment. STC 
Bulletin 4 of 2001. MCL 211.19 

Feb. 28 Last day for local treasurers to collect 2008 taxes. MCL 211.45. 
March 2 The STC shall publish the inflation rate multiplier before this date. 
(March 1 is a Sunday) MCL 211.34d. 

County Property Tax Administration Fee of 4% added to unpaid 
2008 taxes and interest at 1% per month. MCL 211.78a(3) 

County Treasurer commences settlement with local unit 
treasurers. MCL 211.55. 

Properties with delinquent 2007 taxes forfeit to the County 
Treasurer. MCL 211.78g 

March 2 The 2009 assessment roll shall be completed and certified by the 
assessor. MCL 211.24. 

March 3 The assessor shall submit the 2009 assessment roll to the Board of 
Review (BOR). MCL 211.29. 
Organizational meeting of township Board of Review. MCL 
211.29. City BOR may vary according to Charter provisions. 

March 9 The Board of Review must meet on the second Monday in March. 
This meeting must start not earlier than 9 a.m. and not later than 3 
p.m. The Board of Review must meet one additional day during this 
week and shall hold at least 3 hours of its required sessions during the 
week of the second Monday in March after 6 p.m. MCL 211.30 

Note: The governing body of a city or township may authorize an 
alternative starting date for the second meeting of the March Board of 
Review, which can be either the Tuesday or the Wednesday following 
the second Monday in March. 

March 13 Within ten business days after the last day of February, at least 90% 
of the total tax collections on hand February 28, must be delivered 
by the local unit treasurer to the county and school district treasurers. 
MCL 211.43(3)(b). 

 Before April 1 School District or ISD MUST reach agreement for summer tax 
collection with township or city, or county if there is a summer 
school levy: MCL 380.1613(2) 

April 1 Separate tax limitations voted after April 1 of any year are not 
effective until the subsequent year. MCL 211.205i. 

Not later than April 1, local unit treasurers make final adjustment 
and delivery of the total amount of tax collections on hand. MCL 
211.43(3)(c). 

April 6 Last day for BOR protest of assessed value, taxable value, property 
classification or percentage of qualified agricultural property 
exemption assigned by Assessor and Board of Review. MCL 
211.30a. 
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April 8 The township supervisor or assessor shall deliver completed 
assessment roll, with BOR certification, to the county equalization 
director not later than the tenth day after adjournment of the board of 
review or by April 8 whichever date occurs first. MCL 211.30(4). 

An assessor shall file STC form L-4021 with the County Equalization 
Department, and STC form L-4022 (signed by the assessor) with the 
County Equalization Department and the State Tax Commission, 
immediately following adjournment of the board of review. 

An assessor must file with the STC the Summary Value Report 
providing Total Equivalent SEV and Total Equivalent 
Industrial/Commercial SEV for their unit(s). 

April 14 County Board of Commissioners meets in equalization session. 
MCL 209.5 and 211.34. The equalization director files a tabular 
statement of the county equalization adopted by the County Board of 
Commissioners on the STC form L-4024 prescribed and furnished by 
the STC, immediately after adoption. County equalization shall be 
completed and STC form L-4024 filed with STC prior to May 4, 2009. 

April 20 Equalization director files separate STC form L-4023 for each unit 
in the county with the STC. MCL 211.150. 

Allocation Board meets and receives budgets. MCL 211.210. 
April 30 Last day of deferral period for winter (December 1) property tax 

levies, if the deferral for qualified taxpayers was authorized by the 
County Board of Commissioners. MCL 211.59(3). 

May 1 Deadline for filing Principal Residence affidavits (form 2368) for 
exemption from the 18-mill school operating tax. MCL 211.7cc 

Denial of a Principal Residence exemption may be appealed by the 
owner to the Small Claims Division of the Michigan Tax Tribunal 
within 35 days after the date of the notice of denial. 

Deadline for filing the Farmland affidavit (form 2599) with the 
local assessor if the property is NOT classified agricultural or if the 
assessor asks an owner to file it to determine whether the property 
includes structures that are not exempt. 

Final day for completion of delinquent tax rolls. MCL 211.57(1). 
May 4 * Deadline for filing official County Board of Commissioners report 

of county equalization (L-4024) with STC. Appeal from county 
equalization to Michigan Tax Tribunal must be filed within 30 days 
after the adoption of the county equalization report by the County 
Board of Commissioners. MCL 205.735. 

Deadline for assessor to file tabulation of Taxable Valuations for 
each classification of property with the county equalization 
director on STC form L-4025 to be used in “Headlee” calculations. 
MCL 211.34d(2). 

May 11 Preliminary state equalization valuation recommendations presented 
to the State Tax Commission. MCL 209.2. 

May 15 Not later than this date, the State must have prepared an annual 
assessment roll for the state-assessed properties such as telephone 
companies and railroads. MCL 207.9. 

May 18 * County allocation boards must issue preliminary order. MCL 
211.215. 

County Equalization Director completes STC form L-4028 for 
millage reduction fractions with all information available within each 
single county. Copy of STC form L-4028 is filed with the STC and 
with the director of the equalization department in each county which 
shares inter-county taxing jurisdictions. 
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May 25 is a Holiday State Equalization Proceeding - final State Equalization order is 
May 26 issued by STC. MCL 209.4. 
May 29 If as a result of State Equalization the taxable value of property 

changes, the assessing officer of each township or city shall revise the 
millage reduction fractions by this date. MCL 211.34d(2). 

After May 26 and Last day for Allocation Board Hearing(not less than 8 days ormore than 12 days 
Before June 1 after issuance of preliminary order). MCL 211.215.
May 31 (MTT) Appeals of property classified as commercial real, industrial real, 

developmental real, commercial personal, industrial personal or utility 
personal must be made by filing a written petition with the Michigan 
Tax Tribunal on or before May 31 of the tax year involved. MCL 
205.735a. 

By June 1 Assessment Roll Due to County Treasurer if local unit is not 
collecting summer taxes - MCL 211.905b(6)(a) Not later than June 
1, the Township or City shall deliver a copy of the assessment roll to 
the County Treasurer. 

June 1 First notice sent to all properties that are delinquent on 2008 
taxes. MCL 211.78b. 

No later than June 1, the county treasurer delivers to the state 
treasurer a statement listing the total amount of state education 
tax (SET) not returned delinquent that was collected by the county 
treasurer, and collected and remitted to the county treasurer by each 
city or township treasurer, together with a statement for the county 
and for each city or township of the number of parcels from which the 
SET was collected, the number of parcels for which the SET was 
billed, and the total amount retained by the county treasurer and by the 
city or township treasurer MCL 211.905b(11) 

June 1 * Deadline for notifying protesting taxpayer in writing of Board of 
Review action. MCL 211.30. 

County Equalization Director calculates current year millage 
reduction fractions including those for inter-county taxing 
jurisdictions. The completed, verified STC form L-4028 is filed with 
the County Treasurer and the STC on or before the first Monday in 
June. MCL 211.34d(3). 

June 15 Deadline for submission of Water Pollution Control PA 451 of 1994 
Part 37 and Air Pollution Control PA 451 of 1994 Part 59 tax 
exemption applications to the State Tax Commission. 

Note: Applications for the above exemption programs received on or 
after June 16 shall be considered by the commission contingent upon 
staff availability. 

June 8 Allocation Board must issue final order not later than the second 
Monday in June. MCL 211.216. 

Appeal from millage allocation to the Michigan Tax Tribunal must 
be filed within thirty days after issuance of the final order. MCL 
205.735. 

June 22 Deadline for equalization directors to file tabulation of final Taxable 
Valuations with the STC on STC form L-4046. MCL 211.27d. 

Before June 30 Summer Tax Levy for School Millage Detail and Tax Roll: MCL 
380.1613(4)(c). Before June 30 the county treasurer or, the treasurer 
of the school district or intermediate school district shall spread the 
taxes being collected. 

County Treasurer to spread summer SET and County Allocated 
and Prepare Tax Roll MCL 211.905b(6)(b). Not later than June 30, 
the county treasurer or the state treasurer shall spread the millage 
levied against the assessment roll and prepare the tax roll. 
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June 30 Deadline for classification appeals to STC. MCL 211.34c. 

A classification appeal must be filed with the State Tax Commission 
in writing on or before June 30. Boards of Review must provide the 
taxpayer with the form to appeal their classification. 

Deadline for County Equalization Director to file Interim Status 
Report of the ongoing study for the current year. [R 209.41]. 

Township supervisor shall prepare and furnish the summer tax 
roll before June 30 to the township treasurer with supervisor’s 
collection warrant attached if summer school taxes are to be collected. 
MCL 380.1612. 

July 1 Taxes due and payable in those jurisdictions authorized to levy a 
summer tax. (Charter units may have a different due date). 

By the 1st day of each County Treasurer must account for and deliver to the State the 
month State Education Tax collections on hand on or before the fifteenth of 

the immediately preceding month. MCL 211.43(10). 
By the 15th day of each County Treasurer must account for and deliver to the State the 
Month State Education Tax collections on hand on the last day of the 

preceding month. MCL 211.43(10). 
July 21 The July BOR may be convened to correct a qualified error. MCL 

211.53b, STC Bulletin 5 of 2006. The governing body of the city or 
township may authorize, by adoption of an ordinance or resolution, 1 
or more of the following alternative meeting dates for the purposes of 
this section: An alternative meeting date during the week of the third 
Monday in July MCL 211.53b(7). 

An owner of property that is a “Principal Residence” on May 1 may 
appeal to the July Board of Review in the year for which an 
exemption was claimed or in the immediate succeeding 3 years if the 
exemption was not on the tax roll. MCL 211.7cc(20), page 2 of STC 
Bulletin No. 6 of 2003. 

An owner of property that is Qualified Agricultural Property on 
May 1 may appeal to the July Board of Review for the current year 
and the immediately preceding year if the exemption was not on the 
tax roll. MCL 211.7ee(6). 

July BOR may hear appeals for current year only for poverty 
exemptions, but not poverty exemptions denied by the March Board 
of Review. MCL 211.7u, page 12 of STC Bulletin No. 12 of 1997. 

July 31 (MTT) Appeals of property classified as residential real, agricultural real, 
timber-cutover real or agricultural personal must be made by filing 
a written petition with the Michigan Tax Tribunal on or before July 31 
of the tax year involved. MCL 205.735a. 

A protest of assessed valuation or taxable valuation or the 
percentage of Qualified Agricultural Property exemption 
subsequent to BOR action, must be filed with the Michigan Tax 
Tribunal, in writing on or before July 31. 
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August 17 Deadline for taxpayer to file appeal directly with the Michigan 
Tax Tribunal if final equalization multiplier exceeds tentative 
multiplier and a taxpayer’s assessment, as equalized, is in excess of 50 
percent of true cash value. MCL 205.737. 

September 1 Second notice by first class mail to all properties that are 
delinquent on 2008 taxes. MCL 211.78c 

September 14 Summer Taxes Due: Summer taxes due, unless property is located in 
a city with a separate charter due date. MCL 211.905b, MCL 
380.1613. MCL 211.107. 

September 15 Last day of deferral period for summer property tax levies, if the 
deferral for qualified taxpayers was authorized by the County Board 
of Commissioners. MCL 211.51 (7). 

Interest of 1% per month will accrue if the payment is late for the 
State Education Tax and County Taxes that are part of the summer 
tax collection. MCL 211.905b (9) and 211.44a (5). Note: date may be 
different depending on the city charter. 

September 30 * Clerk of township or city delivers to supervisor and county clerk a 
certified copy of all statements, certificates, and records of vote 
directing monies to be raised by taxation of property. MCL 
211.36. 

Financial officer of each unit of local government computes tax 
rates in accordance with MCL 211.34d and 211.34 MCL and 
governing body certifies that rates comply with Section 31, Article 9, 
of 1963 Constitution and MCL 211.24e, Truth in Taxation, on STC 
form L-4029 on or before September 30. 

October 1 County Treasurer adds $15 for each parcel of property for which 
the taxes remain unpaid. MCL 211.78d 

October * October apportionment session of the County Board of 
Commissioners. Board examines certificates, directs spread of taxes 
in terms of millage rates to be spread on Taxable Valuations. County 
Equalization Director submits apportionment report to the STC. MCL 
211.37 and 207.12. 

County prosecutor is obligated by statute to furnish legal advice 
promptly regarding the apportionment report. A County Board of 
Commissioners shall not authorize the levy of a tax unless the 
governing body of the taxing jurisdiction has certified that the 
requested millage has been reduced, if necessary, in compliance with 
Section 31 of Article 9 of the State Constitution of 1963 and MCL 
211.34d, and 211.34(1). The County Board also receives 
certifications that Truth in Taxation hearings have been held if 
required. MCL 211.24e. 

October 15 The assessor reports status of Industrial Facility Tax property, to 
STC. MCL 207.567. 

Qualified local governmental units report to the STC on the status 
of each exemption granted under the Obsolete Property 
Rehabilitation Act. MCL 125.2794. 

October 31 Deadline for submission of New Personal Property PA 328 of 1998, 
Obsolete Property PA 146 of 2000, Commercial Rehabilitation PA 
210 of 2005, Neighborhood Enterprise Zone PA 147 of 1992 and 
Industrial Facilities Tax PA 198 of 1974 tax exemption applications to 
the State Tax Commission. 

Note: Applications for the above exemption programs received on or 
after November 1 shall be considered by the commission contingent 
upon staff availability. 
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November 5 On or before November 5, Township Supervisor shall notify 
township treasurer of the amount of county, state and school taxes 
apportioned in township to enable treasurer to obtain necessary bond 
for collection of taxes. MCL 211.43 (1). 

November 28 On or before November 28, Township Treasurer gives County 
Treasurer a bond running to the county in the actual amount of 
county, state and school taxes. MCL 211.43 (2). 

December 1 2009 taxes due and payable to local unit treasurer are a lien on 
real property. Charter cities or villages may provide for a different 
day. MCL 211.40. 

Tax levy reports from assessors to STC are due. County 
Apportionment Report to STC is due. MCL 207.12. 

On or before December 1, County Treasurer delivers to township 
supervisor a signed statement of approval of the bond and the 
township supervisor delivers the tax roll to the township 
treasurer. 
MTT Note: 
Appeal to Michigan Tax Tribunal of a contested tax bill must be filed 
within 60 days after the mailing of the tax bill that the taxpayer seeks 
to contest. MCL 205.735. (Limited to arithmetic errors). 

December 15 Special Board of Review meeting may be convened by assessing 
officer to correct qualified error. MCL 211.53b, STC Bulletin 5 of 
2006. The governing body of the city or township may authorize, by 
adoption of an ordinance or resolution, 1 or more of the following 
alternative meeting dates for the purposes of this section: An 
alternative meeting date during the week of the second Monday in 
December. MCL 211.53b(7). 

An owner of property that is a “Principal Residence” on May 1 may 
appeal to the December Board of Review in the year for which an 
exemption was claimed or in the immediate succeeding 3 years if the 
exemption was not on the tax roll. MCL 211.7cc(20), page 2 of STC 
Bulletin No. 6 of 2003. 

An owner of property that is Qualified Agricultural Property on 
May 1 may appeal to the December Board of Review for the current 
year and the immediately preceding year if the exemption was not on 
the tax roll. MCL 211.7ee(6). 

December Board of Review to hear appeals for current year 
poverty exemptions only, but not poverty exemptions denied by the 
March Board of Review. MCL 211.7u, page 12 of STC Bulletin No. 
12 of 1997. 

December 31, 2009 Tax day for 2010 property taxes. MCL 211.2. 
January 4, 2010 The Department of Treasury may appeal the 2009 classification of 
Dec. 31 and Jan. 1 are any assessable property to the Small Claims Division of the 
holidays Michigan Tax Tribunal. MCL 211.34c. 
Jan. 2 is a Saturday 
Jan. 3 is a Sunday Due date for filing of county equalization department studies 

made during 2009 with the STC. These studies are used for the 
2009 revised valuation starting bases. 

* Notes requirements of Section 31 of Article 9 of State Constitution and of MCL 211.34d 
and 211.34(1). 
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Assessing Officers of Ottawa County are: 
 

Allendale Township  Jim Marfia 
Blendon Township   Melissa Koster 
Chester Township   Wayne Zylstra 
Crockery Township   Matthew Frain 
Georgetown Township  Henry DeVries 
Grand Haven Township  Denise Chalifoux 
Holland Township   Howard Feyen 
Jamestown Township  Tyler Tacoma 
Olive Township   Douglas Brousseau 
Park Township  Al Nykamp 
Polkton Township   Wayne Pickler 
Port Sheldon Township  Eric Thompson 
Robinson Township  Joe Clark 
Spring Lake Township  Heather Singleton 
Tallmadge Township  Jim Uyl 
Wright Township   Steve Hansen 
Zeeland Township   Steve Hansen 
Coopersville City   Robert Frain 
Ferrysburg City   Jerry Groeneveld 
Grand Haven City   Phil Chalifoux 
Holland City    David Vander Heide 
Hudsonville City   Janice Sal 
Zeeland City    Arthur Grimes 
 

 
Equalization Staff Members are: 

 
Michael R. Galligan cmae IV, Director 
James J. Bush cmae III, Deputy Director 
Marcia VanVelzen cmae III, Property Description Supervisor 
  Appraisals & Audits 

Norma Bowron cmae III, Personal Property Examiner 
Tina Pickler cmae III, Appraiser  III, Senior Appraiser 
Brian Busscher cmae III Appraiser III  
Craig Zysk cmae III, Appraiser III 
Lori Brassard cmae II, Appraiser I  

 Deeds Processing 
Jennifer Culbertson, RPC IV 
Jennifer Milanowski, ½ time RPC II 
Susan Young, RPC II 

  Maintenance of Property Descriptions & Property Tax Maps  
Brian Johnson, Property Description and Mapping  Specialist 
Troy Young, Property Description and Mapping Specialist 
Julie Friedgen, ½ time RPC II  
Pamela Arnemann, ½ time RPC II 
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